

No. 13-1499

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
LANELL WILLIAMS-YULEE,

Petitioner,

v.

THE FLORIDA BAR,

Respondent.

—◆—
**On Writ Of Certiorari To The
Supreme Court Of Florida**

—◆—
**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* STATE AND
LOCAL JUDICIAL REFORM GROUPS
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

—◆—
ROGER A. COOPER
PETER FOX
CLEARY GOTTlieb STEEN
& HAMILTON LLP
One Liberty Plaza
New York, NY 10006
(212) 225-2000
racooper@cgsh.com

PAUL TITUS
Counsel of Record
NANCY WINKELMAN
SHANNON L.C. AMMON
SCHNADER HARRISON
SEGAL & LEWIS LLP
1600 Market Street
Suite 3600
Philadelphia, PA 19103
(215) 751-2000
ptitus@schnader.com

*Counsel for Amici Curiae State and
Local Judicial Reform Groups*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Identity and Interests of <i>Amici Curiae</i>	1
Summary of the Argument	8
Argument	10
I. Maintenance of the Appearance of Impar- tiality is Uniquely Important to the Judi- cial Branch of Government, and Requires Regulation of Judges and Judicial Can- didates Not Needed for the Political Branches	10
A. Judges Must Be Independent and Im- partial	10
B. The Public Must Have Confidence in Judges' Independence and Impar- tiality	11
C. Judges and Judicial Candidates Are Regulated to Protect the Judiciary's Competence, Independence, and Rep- utation	12
II. The Experiences of Pennsylvania and New York	15
A. The Pennsylvania Experience	15
B. The New York Experience	21
Conclusion	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976)	23
<i>Cox v. Louisiana</i> , 379 U.S. 559 (1965)	12
<i>In re Fadeley</i> , 310 Or. 548 (1990)	24
<i>In re Murchison</i> , 349 U.S. 133 (1955)	11
<i>In re Singletary</i> , 967 A.2d 1094 (Pa. 2009)	20
<i>Mistretta v. United States</i> , 488 U.S. 361 (1989)	12
<i>Nixon v. Shrink Mo. Gov't PAC</i> , 528 U.S. 377 (2000)	23
<i>Plaut v. Spendthrift Farm, Inc.</i> , 514 U.S. 211 (1995)	11
<i>Republican Party of Minn. v. White</i> , 536 U.S. 765 (2002)	11
<i>Siefert v. Alexander</i> , 608 F.3d 974 (7th Cir. 2010)	24
<i>Stretton v. Disciplinary Bd. of the Sup. Ct. of Pa.</i> , 944 F.2d 137 (3d Cir. 1991)	24

CANONS AND RULES

Ark. Code of Judicial Conduct, Canon 4.1(A)(2)-(3)	14
Ark. Code of Judicial Conduct, Canon 4.1(A)(13)	14
Ill. Code of Judicial Conduct, Canon 7(A)(3)(d)	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Iowa Code of Judicial Conduct, Canon 4.1(A)(2)-(3).....	15
Kan. Code of Judicial Conduct, Canon 4.1(A)(1), (B)(2).....	14
Kan. Code of Judicial Conduct, Canon 4.1(A)(6)	14
Mich. Code of Judicial Conduct, Canon 7B(1)(c).....	14
Minn. Code of Judicial Conduct, Canon 4.1(A)(2)-(3).....	14
Minn. Code of Judicial Conduct, Canon 4.1(A)(11)	14
N.Y. Rules of the Chief Admin. Judge § 100.2(A).....	13
N.Y. Rules of the Chief Admin. Judge § 100.3(B)(1)	13
N.Y. Rules of the Chief Admin. Judge § 100.3(B)(6)	14
N.Y. Rules of the Chief Admin. Judge § 100.3(B)(9)(a)-(b)	15
N.Y. Rules of the Chief Admin. Judge § 100.3(E).....	13, 25
N.Y. Rules of the Chief Admin. Judge § 100.4(D)(3).....	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
N.Y. Rules of the Chief Admin. Judge	
§ 100.5(A)(1)(e)-(f)	15
N.Y. Rules of the Chief Admin. Judge	
§ 100.5(A)(5)	<i>passim</i>
N.Y. Rules of the Chief Admin. Judge	
§ 151.1.....	27
Pa. Code of Judicial Conduct,	
R. 4.1(7)	<i>passim</i>
Pa. Code of Judicial Conduct,	
Canon 4.1(A)(2)-(3).....	15
Pa. Code of Judicial Conduct,	
Canon 4.1(A)(11)	15
Tenn. Code of Judicial Conduct,	
Canon 4.1(A)(2)-(3).....	14
Tenn. Code of Judicial Conduct,	
Canon 4.1(A)(13)	14
W. Va. Code of Judicial Conduct,	
Canon 5.1(A)(b)-(c)	15

STATUTES

Pa. Const. of 1776, ch. II §§ 20, 23	16
Pa. Const. of 1790, art. V § 2.....	16
Pa. Const. of 1838, art. V § 2.....	16
Pa. Const. art. V § 13.....	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Charles M. Snyder, <i>The Jacksonian Heritage Pennsylvania Politics 1833-1848</i> , 96 (1958)	16
Commission to Promote Public Confidence in Judicial Elections, <i>Public Opinion and Judicial Elections: A Survey of New York State Registered Voters</i> , 14 (2003)	22
Commission to Promote Public Confidence in Judicial Elections, <i>Judicial Elections Report</i> , 38 (2006)	25
Darren M. Breslin, <i>Judicial Merit-Retention Elections in Pennsylvania</i> , 48 Duq. L. Rev. 891, 896 (Fall 2010)	16
Gina Passarella, <i>Judge Denies Post-Trial Motions in Traffic Court Case</i> , Legal Intelligence, Nov. 10, 2014	20
James Eisenstein, <i>Financing Pennsylvania's Supreme Court Candidates</i> , 84 Judicature 10, 12-13 (2000-2001)	17, 18
James L. Gibson, <i>Challenges to the Impartiality of State Supreme Courts: Legitimacy Theory and "New-Style" Judicial Campaigns</i> , 102 Am. Pol. Sci. Rev. 59, 69 (2008)	22, 23, 25
James P. O'Toole, <i>State Supreme Court Races Will Sizzle in 2015</i> , Pittsburgh Post-Gazette, Dec. 7, 2014	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Justice Antonin Scalia, <i>The Rule of Law as a Law of Rules</i> , 56 U. Chi. L. Rev. 1175, 1180 (1989).....	11
Justice at Stake, Frequency Questionnaire, 4 (2001).....	22
Justice Sandra Day O'Connor, Remarks at Elmhurst College (May 30, 2013).....	24
Malia Reddick & James R. DeBuse, <i>Campaign Contributors and the Pennsylvania Supreme Court</i> , 93 Judicature 164 (2009-2010).....	17, 18
Pennsylvanians for Modern Courts, <i>Poll Shows Pennsylvanians Favor Merit Selection for Appellate Courts</i> (2010)	18
P.J. D'Annunzio, <i>Former Phila. Judge Waters Pleads Guilty to Case-Fixing</i> , Legal Intelligence, Sept. 25, 2014	19
Richard Briffault, <i>New Issues in the Law of Democracy: Judicial Campaign Codes After Republican Party of Minnesota v. White</i> , 153 U. Pa. L. Rev. 181, 199 (2004).....	12, 24
Robert E. Woodside, <i>Pennsylvania Constitutional Law</i> 558 (1985)	17
Roy A. Schotland, <i>To the Endangered Species List, Add: Nonpartisan Judicial Elections</i> , 39 Williamette L. Rev. 1397, 1399-1400 (2003)	16
The Federalist No. 78, at 5 (Alexander Hamilton) (McLean's ed., 1788).....	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Zogby International, <i>Attitudes and Views of American Business Leaders on State Judicial Elections and Political Contributions to Judges</i>	22
